GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

DECISION

No 1421-N of 2 September 2021

ON MAKING AN AMENDMENT TO DECISION OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA NO 526-N OF 4 MAY 2017

Guided by Articles 33 and 34 of the Law "On regulatory legal acts", the Government of the Republic of Armenia hereby *decides* to:

- 1. Read paragraph "i" of sub-point 1 of point 32 of the procedure approved by sub-point 1 of point 1 of Decision of the Government of the Republic of Armenia No 526-N of 4 May 2017 "On approving the procedure for organisation of the procurement process and repealing Decision of the Government of the Republic of Armenia No 168-N of 10 February 2011" as follows:
 - "i. "In case of a legal person having the duty to submit a declaration concerning the actual beneficiaries based on the Law of the Republic of Armenia "On state registration of legal persons, state record-registration of separated subdivisions, institutions of legal persons, and individual entrepreneurs" a reference to the website containing information on the actual beneficiaries of the legal person participating in the procurement process, and in case of other legal persons a declaration concerning the actual beneficiaries of the legal person participating in the procurement process, under the procedure and in the manner prescribed based on part 6 of Article 60.3 of Law of the Republic of Armenia "On state registration of legal persons, state record-registration of separated subdivisions,

institutions of legal persons, and individual entrepreneurs". Moreover, where the bidder is declared as selected bidder, the information provided for by this paragraph shall be published in the bulletin together with the notice regarding the decision on conclusion of the contract;".

2. This Decision shall enter into force on the day following its official promulgation and shall apply to the procurement processes initiated from 29 August 2021.

Deputy Prime Minister

S. Papikyan

of the Republic of Armenia

Yerevan

2 September 2021

CERTIFIED BY

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE

Date of official promulgation: 2 September 2021.